In Note 39 – Finance and operating leases the future minimum lease payments of finance leases (lessee position)
were amended by the residual values.

The classification of services provided by external auditors into the audit fee categories used in Note 42 were
reviewed and fine-tuned in 2018. Some types of audit fees were reclassified from statutory audit services to non-
audit services provided by statutory auditor.

K&H BANK ZRT.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of 2018, the financial information is prepared in accordance with IFRS 9. For more information on the impact of the transition
see Note 3. The accompanying notes on pages 12 to 168 are an integral part of these financial statements.

38

NOTE 2 – ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The reclassifications caused the following changes in the Consolidated Income Statement in 2017.

  Before

reclassification
2017

Reclassifi-
cation

After
reclassification

2017
  MHUF  MHUF  MHUF

Consolidated income statement

Net gains / (losses) from financial

instruments at fair value through profit
or loss  18 254  (8 451)  9 803

Foreign exchange differences  -  8 451  8 451
Other income  5 449  (100)  5 349
Gains on the disposal of held-to -

maturity debt instruments  -  100  100

  Before

reclassification
2017

Reclassifi-
cation

After
reclassification

2017
  MHUF  MHUF  MHUF

Consolidated statement of financial

position

Loans and receivables assets pledged

as collateral  15 852  76 716  92 568
Held to maturity assets pledged as

collateral  214 648  (106 500)  108 148

K&H BANK ZRT.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of 2018, the financial information is prepared in accordance with IFRS 9. For more information on the impact of the transition
see Note 3. The accompanying notes on pages 12 to 168 are an integral part of these financial statements.

39

NOTE 3 – TRANSITION TO IFRS 9

Classification and measurement

The Group reclassified its financial assets due to the transition to IFRS 9 and changed their valuation accordingly.

1) The Group did not changed the classification and measurement of cash and cash balances with central